

INVESTOR INFORMATION

Vienna, 29 October 2009

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES, AUSTRALIA, CANADA OR JAPAN

Erste Group announces the launch of a rights issue of up to 60 million new shares

Erste Group Bank AG will launch a capital increase of up to 60 million new shares on November 2, 2009 in order to further increase its capital ratios and improve its capital structure. If all of the new shares are issued, the gross proceeds of the offering will be EUR 1.65 billion, based on an assumed offer price of EUR 27.50 (pro forma calculation based on the closing price on the Vienna Stock Exchange on 29 October 2009).

As a result of the transaction, Erste Group Bank's capital base would be strengthened, with its total equity (including minority interests and participation capital) increasing from EUR 14.1 billion¹ to EUR 15.7 billion. On a pro forma basis, this would increase the core tier-1 ratio² from the current 6.5% to 7.8% and the tier-1 ratio² from 7.4% to 8.8%.

Erste Group currently has no plans to repay the participation capital which was issued to the Republic of Austria (\in 1.2 billion) and to private investors (\in 0.5 billion) in March/May 2009. The participation capital is core tier-1 capital and pays an 8% non-cumulative dividend. With the offering, Erste Group intends to substitute the previously planned issuance of hybrid capital to the Republic of Austria with common equity.

The final subscription and offer price will be determined after the end of the offering period and after a book-building procedure reflecting the then-current market price ("at market") has been carried out.

"Two considerations were decisive for us to carry out the capital increase at this point in time. On the one hand, our quarterly results show clearly that our business model as a retail/SME bank has proven to be successful even in a challenging economic environment and that the Central and Eastern Europe region remains an interesting growth market for us. On the other hand, we would like to increase our core capital ratio and to improve the overall quality of our capital base", explained Andreas Treichl, the CEO of Erste Group. "The entire proceeds from the offering will be used to increase the core capital and will not be used to repay the participation capital which was issued to the Republic of Austria and to private investors. As a well capitalised bank, we intend to remain fully focused on the implementation of our retail strategy in Central and Eastern Europe and on realising our growth potential", Treichl concluded.

Criteria CaixaCorp, S.A., which currently holds a 5.1% stake in Erste Group Bank, has indicated to Erste Group Bank that it intends to exercise all of its own subscription rights for the new shares and to acquire and exercise all of Erste Stiftung's subscription rights.

Details of the capital increase

The management board of Erste Group Bank AG, with the approval of its supervisory board, resolved on 29 October 2009 to increase the share capital by issuing up to 60 million new

¹ As of 30 September 2009

 $^{^{2}}$ As of 30 September 2009: Based on credit, market and operational risk.

shares. The capital increase will be an 'at market' rights issue with subscription rights for existing shareholders at a ratio of 3 new shares for each 16 shares held. The maximum offer price will be €32 per share. The new shares will have a full dividend entitlement as of 1 January 2009.

The prospectus for the rights offering and the global offering has been filed with the Austrian Financial Markets Authority. The approval of the prospectus is expected on Friday, 30 October 2009.

The record date for the subscription rights for the new shares is 30 October 2009. The offer period and the "bookbuilding" for the global offering will run from 2 November 2009 to 17 November 2009. The subscription rights for the new shares can be exercised from 2 November 2009 until and including 16 November 2009. There will be no trading of the subscription rights.

The capital increase will take the form of a public offering in Austria, the Czech Republic and Romania to institutional investors and retail investors, and an international private placement to institutional investors in certain other jurisdictions. Austrian, Czech and Romanian retail investors who place their purchase orders for new shares with Erste Bank der oesterreichischen Sparkassen AG, the Austrian savings banks (*österreichische Sparkassen*), ecetra Central European e-Finance AG (brokerjet.at), Česká spořitelna, brokerjet České spořitelny (brokerjet.cz) or BCR will be guaranteed a preferential allocation of up to 700 new shares, subject to the availability of new shares after the exercise of the subscription rights.

The final offer price for the new shares will be determined after the offering period ends on 17 November 2009. The first day of trading in the new shares at the Vienna, Prague and Bucharest Stock Exchanges is expected to be 19 November 2009.

"With this transaction we invite both domestic retail and institutional investors to participate in the long-term success of our business", said Manfred Wimmer, CFO of Erste Group. "Erste Group serves approximately 17.5 million customers and is one of the leading financial services providers in Central and Eastern Europe. Even though the countries in this region are currently struggling with various macro-economic problems, the region will recover sooner or later, ensuring long-term growth by resilient enterprises from this region", Mr. Wimmer stated.

This document does not constitute an offer of securities, nor a solicitation for an offer of securities, nor marketing or sales activity for such securities. This document must not be used for such an offer or such marketing activities. If a public offer is made, a prospectus will be filed and published in accordance with the Austrian Capital Market Act (*"Kapitalmarktgesetz"*).

This communication is directed only at (i) persons who are outside the United Kingdom or (ii) persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the "Order") and (iii) high net worth entities, and other persons to whom it may lawfully be communicated, falling within Article 49(2) of the Order (all such persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). Any investment activity to which this communication relates will only be available to and will only be engaged with, relevant persons. Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this document or any of its contents.

For more information, please contact: **Erste Group, Investor Relations**, Graben 21, 1010 Vienna, Austria, Fax: +43 (0) 5 0100 9 13112

Gabriele Werzer,	Tel. +43 (0) 5 0100 Ext. 11286,
Thomas Sommerauer,	Tel. +43 (0) 5 0100 Ext. 17326,
Peter Makray,	Tel. +43 (0) 5 0100 Ext. 16878,

E-mail: gabriele.werzer@erstegroup.com E-mail: thomas.sommerauer@erstegroup.com E-mail: peter.makray@erstegroup.com

This release is also available on our website at http://www.erstegroup.com/investorrelations in the news section.